CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (b ).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3499(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
In (b ), substituted "at" for "on".
lOA:9-3.9 Educational assignments
(a) Determining factors in referring an inmate to an

Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
In (b ), substituted "institutional" for "initial" and "when deemed
necessary" for "as the need arises".
l0A:9-3.13
lOA:9-3.12 Residential community programs
The Institutional Classification Committee (I.C.C.) may
approve an eligible inmate for participation in a residential
community program in accordance with applicable provisions
of N.J.A.C. lOA:20 when the inmate has been classified to
full minimum custody status and meets the criteria for assign-
ment to the program.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised section.
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
Inserted "status" following "custody".
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
Deleted "in which the inmate will participate" following "program".
Amended by R.2004 d.180, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 6(b ), 36 N.J.R. 224 l(b ).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2007 d.42, effective February 5, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4389(a), 39 N.J.R. 489(a).
Section was "Community release programs". Rewrote the section.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 46 N.J.R. 715(b).

2. The safety of other inmates and staff; and
3. The safe, orderly and secure operation of the correc-
tional facility.
(g) All inmates transferred on an emergency basis shall be
evaluated on the Reclassification Instrument at the receiving
facility as soon as possible.
(h) The I.C.C. at CRAF shall confirm all transfers and/or
assignments of inmates to adult county correctional facilities
contracted to house State-sentenced inmates.
Administrative Correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
Rewrote (b) and added ( c ).
Amended by R.2001 d.425, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2390(a), 33 N.J.R. 3947(a).
In (b), inserted "within the security level indicated by the inmate's
custody status," and substituted "Administrator" for "Superintendent";
rewrote (c).

1. A sanction imposed by the Disciplinary Hearing
Officer includes a referral to I.C.C., except if admin-
istrative segregation is part of the imposed sanction;
2. A minimum custody status inmate is found guilty of
a prohibited act in the highest or high level of the Severity
of Offens(}-Disciplinary Infractions Scale; or
3. Referred by the Administrator.
( e) When a disciplinary sanction includes administrative
segregation, the inmate shall be reviewed and scored on the
Reclassification Instrument prior to release from the
Administrative Close Supervision Unit (see N.J.A.C. IOA:5-3).
New Rule, R.2001 d.425, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2390(a), 33 N.J.R. 3947(a).
Former N.J.A.C. lOA:9-3.14, Written procedures, recodified to
N.J.A.C. l0A:9-3.15.
Amended by R.2014 d.027, effective February 3, 2014.
See: 45 N.J.R. 13(a), 46 N.J.R. 297(a).
In (d)l and (e), substituted "administrative segregation" for "Admin-
istrative Segregation"; and in (e), substituted "Close Supervision" for
"Segregation".

REDUCED CUSTODY CONSIDERATION
lOA:9-4.1 Eligibility for reduced custody
(a) There are six categories of custody status within the
New Jersey Department of Corrections:
1. Close custody;
2. Maximum custody;
3. Medium custody;
4. Gang minimum custody;
5. Full minimum custody; and
6. Community custody.
(b) The criteria set forth in this subchapter and the objec-
tive classification instrument score shall be applied by the
Institutional Classification Committee (1.C.C.) to determine
whether an inmate is eligible for reduced custody considera-
tion.
Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
Added reference to I.C.C. in (a).
Amended by R.1992 d. 79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).

correctional facility with responsibility for the inmate. The
classification officer of that correctional facility shall review
the application. A review of the inmate's eligibility on re-
storation of credits by the classification officer shall be made
in accordance with this subchapter and forwarded to the
Administrator, who shall make the restoration determination.
(i) Any inmate serving a State pri!lon sentence in an adult
county correctional facility must submit an application for
restoration of commutation credits to the Administrator of the
Central Reception and Assignment Facility (CRAF). The
classification officer of that facility shall review the applica-
tion. A review of the inmate's eligibility on restoration of
credits by the classification officer shall be made in accor-
dance with this subchapter and forwarded to the Adminis-
trator, who shall make the restoration determination.
Amended by R.1991 d.346, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1261(a), 23 N.J.R. 2043(a).
Amended to permit an inmate, who has forfeited commutation time as
a result of a disciplinary charge and will reach the expiration of his or
her maxim.wn sentence in the third year after the loss of commutation
time and has been :free of disciplinary charges for both the first and
second years, to have the commutation credits which he or she could
eam in the third year restored, on a prorated basis, at the discretion of the
Superintendent.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1993 d.636, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4553(a), 25 N.J.R. 5476(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.557, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4155(a), 28 N.J.R. 5073(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.165, effective May 17, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 708(b), 31 N.J.R. 1335(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2001 d.222, effective July 2, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1043(a), 33 N.J.R. 2297(a).
Inserted a new (b ), recodified former (b) as ( c ), and inserted ", except
as otherwise set forth in this section" following "May 24, 1979" in the
introductory paragraph; recodified former (c) and (d) as (d) and (e);
recodified former (e) as (t) and inserted", except as otherwise set forth
in this section" following "May 24, 1979" in the introductory paragraph;
recodified former (t) through (h) as (g) through (i).
Amended by R.2003 d.324, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1761(a), 35 N.J.R. 3558(b).
Rewrote (b).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 36N.J.R. 4330(b).

may receive work credits beginning on the 16th day after sen-
tencing. If an inmate's parole is revoked prior to sentencing,
the effective date on which to begin work credits shall be the
date of the parole revocation.
( e) Parolees serving county jail sentences in conjunction
with parole violations may receive work credits beginning on
the date of parole revocation.
(t) Inmates with approved parole dates who are transferred
to adult county correctional facilities prior to parole shall
receive work credits as if the inmates were still assigned to a
five day or seven day per week job in a State correctional
facility. Inmates in minimum custody status at the time of
transfer shall continue to receive compensation for that status
during their stay in the adult county correctional facility in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 30:4-92.
Amended by R.1987 d.332, effective August 17, 1987.
See: 19N.J.R. 843(a), 19N.J.R.1560(b).
Deleted text in (b) and substituted new; deleted text in (d) ''upon
completion of • • . has been revoked" and substituted "on the date of
parole revocation".
Amended by R.1988 d.332, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20N.J.R. 879(b), 20N.J.R.1716(a).
Added new (c); redesignated existing (c)-(e) as {d)-(t).
Amended by R.1992 d. 79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised text.
Amended by R.1999 d.340, effective October 4, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1848(a), 31 N.J.R. 2891(b).
In (d), deleted "and wages" preceding ''beginning", and deleted
''wages and" following "begin", and in (e), deleted "wages and" fol-
lowing ''receive".
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
Inserted "adult'' preceding "county correction facility" throughout.
Amended byR.2007 d.379, effective December 17, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2445(a), 39 N.J.R. 5340(b).
Section was "Work credits for inmates housed in adult county
correctional facilities".
Amended by R.2011 d.012, effective January 3, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 2195(a), 43 N.J.R. 53(b).
In (a), substituted "State-sentenced inmates eligible for work credit''
for "State sentenced inmates"; in (b) and (c), substituted "eligible for
work credit who" for ''that"; in (b), substituted "violators" for ''vio-